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'fIIT~~~~~ q)~
If ~? (l1lterruptions)

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU:
They are traitors to this COUDtry.
People like Shri Nambiar should get out of this country.

..n mmr ~: 31'~ ~~,
~~~~<:r)~~1
~( tfiro 'tfIf( :

'" m If If>i ~ ~~
~ ~I

SHRI S. A. DANGE: I just want to know from the Prime Minister whether when we are discussing the Question of protecting human rights in Tibet she would do something to protect the human rights of the workers in India first.

SHRIMATI SUCHETA KRIPA-
LAN!: In view of the overwhelming opinion expressed in the House that Tibet matters should be taken up at the international forum, if possible sponsored by us or at least co-sponsored by us, is the Prime Minister willing to reconsider the Government's policy in this regard ?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We have already replied to this Question.

SHRT NATH PAl: It is a demand from every section of the House.

SHRT HANUl4A.NTHAIYA : The majority opinion is in favour of a change of policy.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We
'have to look at our national interest.
,Government have to look at the long-term national interest. We feel that our present policy is framed having regard to that. We always welcome the expression of views by hon. Mem-
'bers and we always do take them into
,consideration. But we have to look, as I said, to the long-term national interests of India.

MR. SPEAKER: Short Notice Ques-
'.tion No.8.

11ft r'" 'IA ~: arl'1f ~
~ ~ '!.fit; 17 Ilr-IG iI1G

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ft'\1:t 12 ~ if;
ij; ~ 17 Ilr-IG 31'11: ~'" ~T ~
;;n;f .1
MR. SPEAKER: No,

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
DsATH DUll TO FOOD POISONIlIG I1f

MONGHYAR VILLAGE, BIHAR

/
S.N.Q. 8. SHRI MADRU LIMAYE:

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: ,
SHRT N. T. DAS:
SHRIMATI !LA PALCHOU-

DRURI:
SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH.
FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that more than 50 persons have died and 73 are lying in a precarious condition in the Monghyar Hospital in Bihar due to food poisoning; and

(b) if so, the details thereof with the causes 'and the remedial measures taken ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH. FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT
On the night of the 1st August, 1968, one Ekramul Haque of village Satur-
khana, about two miles from Monghyr Hospital, gave a party in celebration of circumcision ceremony of his son.
110 people mostly children took food consisting of pulao, beef and vegetables and soon thereafter started be-
eorning unconscious. 47 persons, including 41 children, had died by the time they were brought to the hospital.. All the other affected persons, including 58 children, who were admitted to the hospital showed symptoms of food POIsoning. Necessary medical treatment was provided immediately by mobilisation of locai resources. It is suspected that poison was added to the food by a hostile relation of the person who gave the party. The viscera and seized cooked materials have been sent for chemical examination and the matter is under police investigation.

Police have registered a case under Sections 302/328 I.P.C. and are reported to have already arrested three persons in this connection.

tit "'! ~ : amm~, ifll1;:r ~
<it ~ ~ ~ IlloT .q~jt<'1lqlf"'Qllf
~~'ITI ~~'Ii'\{~~
~am: ~ ~ ~ ~~I

SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKERJEE:
On a point of order. If one of us here alIks a Minister to read a statement which has already been laid on the Table, it would not be permitted.

MIl SPEAKER: The Minister is prepared to do it.

SHRIMATI SHARDA MUKERJEE:
'lbis is a peculiar procedure we are following.

tit "'!~: ~ lA" ~ II
~~)t<'1'jqlf"'QI If ~ ~ 'IT I 3(Tq" ~

f1r.;.f iPf m an1f ~ am: II ~ q;
~~ 'ITQT I

MR. SPEAKER: You cannot help it. When in reply to a question, the answer is laid on the Table, hon. Members are expected to read it. Normally that is the practice. Today it may be a short statement, but tomorrow it may be a 5-page statement.

tit"'!~: it'li" ~ I ll~ ~
m ~Illll'iit ~~~~
~ f.!; ~ <ill m- w:iPr 93fT am: mnf
~ m l'R tpf lfllT ~ ~
mm ~f.!;~iFtftS'Ii'\{ ~'IT,
~ ~, <it ;;it 3l'l"mit m ~ 'I'QT Q"i[
~ ~f.!; ~ m lIl1Ttpf~?
lA2LSS-68

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: As far as the information received by us indicates, 41 have died so ~ar. It is said that during the investigation it was found that litigation llad been going on between Ekramr i Hoque and his younger brother Inamul Hoque Who had not been invited to this dinner.
It is presumed that this brother has a hand in this and he is responsible for this calamity.

MR. SPEAKER: Has he run away.
SHRI B. S. MURTHY: Nobody bas

run away.

"'""'!~: ~'fiT~~
~ ~?
SHRI B. S. MURTHY: So far three people have been arrested.

11ft "'! ~: 1fu ~~ ~
~ f.!; ~ If;;it oM 11': tpf ~ ~ ~
~ tpf ~ ~ ~ iF '!fum: mil 'fiT 'lilt
~ fifWf, ~ anft ~
iFrnr it ~ ~~
SHRI B. S. MURTHY: I think: the hon. Member as an expert in parliamentary procedure knows that the Bihar Government would be lookiDg into this matter.

11ft "'!~: amm ~, ~
If ~ lTmif ~ <mT Q"i[ ~ ~
~ ~ 3fT ~ 'IT I 1fu ~~
~ ~ I amm ~, iPf ~ t
f.!; ~ ~ l!TI!<'fT ~ #!;;:r~~
If ~ lTmif ~~« fu1!: ~ 'R ~
<'I"TIf ~I
SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI

SINHA : The Central Government woul4 be looking into this matter.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: These matters will be attended to by the State Government.

~r "'! ft=rq1f : ..rr ~, ar.r~­
qfu lTmif iF;m:ur iPf ;;f\1r ~
t I ~ ~ "'T mmor 'Ift;;rR-
;ffit ~ ~ I
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MIt SPEAKER: It is understood.
Other"wise, this question would not Jlave come up here. There is no State Assembly and State Government responsible to that there. So this question of health has come up here.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: I have no information.

-u ~ ~: '1m ~*fi~
'lit «1mT ~ 1

SlIRI N. T. DAS: May I know the number of people invited by Ekramul
Haque?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: 200.

SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOUDHURI :
May "I know whether the Government has ascertained that it was some poison that was deposited in the food? Or was there any poison in the cooking media that were used for the food. and the manufacturers may also be held responsible?

SHRl B. S. MURTHY: It is suspected that poison had been deposited; it has not been definitely proved and the viscera and seized cooked materials have been sent for chemical examination.

11ft ai'f~ t=mr ~": ~ ;;it
~ ;it ~ m flr.n;l;it ~ ~
~ <rffi;~;it ~ ~Q"r '!'!IT lfi;:

• <'ftm ij; 'lW ~ ~~~
itm ~ 'f~1!'f ~;;ftflf;
~ ~ ~ arnfi:pft 'liT m ~ f1lf f1RT ~ ~if 'liT 1if<l1 ~ ~r ~
'flIlfif; ~ t fifi" lfQ fqq ~ ifi"f
~~, ~ ~ ~ if@' lit ~ifi"cft
~am:~ ~ 00 '1m <mIT 'Ift~,
am:: '1fift m~ <mIT '1ft ~ Q"r Q;ffi
~'liT«~ij;~'!'!IT~'fil':
~;ni:~~;;ri'if~<mr~

~ ~?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: I do not think there is any evidence to suggest that.

"-n ~IIT : ~ 1j<ft ~ anft;r"
~;;rcmr ~ ~~ I' ~<'I" ~ "lflif 'f;T

~ ~ ;it~ ~~ ;;rilfifi"~ij;
~'f;T ~~ ;;r"f~ij; ... ~~
~ am: ~'"tfut1: 4' ~'ffiCIT ~ fit; "3"" ij;
mr ~ififi" ;;r<m" or@' f« ;;rr ~
% 1 ~ 4' arrm ifi"~ fifi" ~ ;;it ~<rnr
~ 1f'!i«;:- ~ ~«f; ar~ ;;r<m" ~iT 7

~ ~;it ,lID ~~ 'I>T~om:4'

~ ~ fifi" ~ ;;r"fmr tm.r
'1ft ail<: ifi"lf V<R ~ 1 ~orn;r lfi;: ~ fifi" ~i'f;r

~ <hrrif '" ;;it lR~~ ~ ~ ~
<rRf if>T ~~ ~ am: ~ lfi;: fifi" 'fllT ~~

~ ij; ~cA ~ <hrrif '" flr.n;l ~ ~
~ lIT ~ ~lf 5["lfffi ~ lIT if~ ar'h:
~ ij; m ~ arm i'fifi" ~'fil': ;it;;rf
~ ~;;it i'f<f\;;rr ~~"''!'!IT
'Iiflt~ ;it ;;rr ,~' ~ ?

~cA ~ q.q-r;f '" ;;it 1l<l!'t g~ '3"if
'fiT ~ ~ Olf~ it;;;r~ Uifi"'fi
wqq ~ lIT ~? orrm 'I>T ~«r fcfrcmr
~fit;~'I>T~~~~~~

~ ~ g3lT aft~ ~ 'fiT'":'IT

~ ~ <hrrif '" ~ g~ 1 '!'!IT
"0I1R: mr<t<rr ;rofi ;;mft am: f~
Of fit;IIT;;om Q"r 'Ij;'C§ ifi"f lfr ro ;it ;;rR
~~;;rr~m~am:~fit;~
ij; f<;ru; ~ ~r f.NFr ij; m GT.u
~ ~ ij;;ni: ~ ~ ;itarlft if";

'!'!IT ~ ~ lIT ;;r'fT'lili't ~ am: '!'!IT
it~ <'I"rm ij; ~ ~ifi"1<: mr ~
~ rn "'~ it ~~?
SHRI B. S. MURTHY: 41 persons died before they were taken to the hospital. As for the other information which the han. Member wants, it is suspected that there was some poison mixed with food and it was due to rivalry between two brothers. But these are all allegations.

11ft ~ "': ~ ~, 4'
;;rr;r;rr ~ ~ fifi" '!'!IT ~ ;f 'l;r
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0I1Tm ~ ~f.t;;r ~ 'lit iI<!; ~ Of<rR ~
~ ~ ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ ~4'lr O!fit ;;rr ~
10m: ~ ~ ~f.!;~~
~'tit~~ ....
~~: >;ff~ flr>.;rl

'~~~:ifllT~~~
~mifqm~~f.!;WlTif;

:~ ~ ~,iRi;ft, '"~ 1fT
.am:~~ ~~~~
,q;r ~ tfT"I<<r ¥IT om: lf~ f.!; ~ ~
~ ~ '1m" ~ if; ifR' ~ ~
~~if;;ft~'Iit~
~ ~ ~ if ffi6";;rr;f ~ m if
,f1r.n<rr tTlfT 31h: ~ if; lUff ~~.rt
m crr~ <'Il<T f;;r;rq' ~ ~ q-
~~~~~am::~if;
imr ~ ~ <'Il<T mil" <'f1T 31h: ~­
~ ~ lIT{ if; m '!fum: if;' <'Il<T ffi
" ~~~~atR~<'Il<T;;ftf.!;
-~ ~ 1iT"if;q- o-rif ~~ ~
~ ~? ifllT ~ ;f ar;.fi ~it
if;~~~m if qmOl1Tm~f.!;~
if; ~ WIT if; m<IiTU ~ if,
~ if 1fT iRi;ft if ~ itm ~

, ~ f;ffi f.!; m if 31m: f1m ron- Oflll
~ ~-m 'tit m <m'IT ~ 11':

'ifIlfITT ? ifllT ~ ;f ~. ~ qm
WlTlfT ~ 1 liR 0I1Tm ~ ffi ifllT fu'tt
~ ~?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: All these things are being investigated into and when they are available we will place a statement on the Table of the House.

~p ~ ~:1l~
• 'iflW ~ f.!; f;;r;r <'fFif ;f ~ IiTlfT ~
m if; ifR ~ ~~ if m: am:: 3R'1-
<:mr ~ ~ ifR o-r ~'t ~ ;;rflfT

tTlfT? 'flIT ~ <mr ~T ~ f.!; ~
if;arrn: ~ ~ ~ ~m 'l>'tm
mit 'I>'t ~ <rifT fulfT;;rr ~ >;fl,

an.::~~ ~~~~?

'flIT ~ 'Ill ~ ~ f.!; ~ <'Il<T m: ~
o-r if; '1'fuTU 'fiT 3Tl'f 'I>'t om: ~ ~'i§"
~~T~~? liR~f ~~ <:it
fiI;<At ? ~ "iT1f '!"Ii? ~ ~ ~ <:it
~ ~T IfIi ~ ~f'f;;r ~;r <'fFif if« "fO{
f~ ~ 'tit ~ 'Ill ~ tTlfT

~, m 'lit ~"'" ~ ~ ~ ~ 1
'flIT ~ ~ ~ f.!; ~ ~ "ITIf
~?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: It is said that the first batch of 110 people took their meals and, after that, before the second batch could sit there were signs that the people who ate in the first batch were suffering from pain and some ailment. Then arrangements were' made to take them to the hospital. Before they were transported to the hospital 41 of them, mostly children, died. The other people who were taken to the hospital, more or less all of them were saved. Therefore, I do not think there was any difficulty as far as medical care was concerned Everything was done by the hospital authorities to save every individual

affected there.

'"'P~~: ~f;;r.r
"iTriJ 'fif ~Tor ~ ~T ~ ~ ~
"ITIf ~ ~. '1fT~, ~ if; m if ifllT

~''I>'t~ ~f~?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: We have no information as far as that is concerned.

~ ~~: ~ 'I>'t ~ H;fr
~w;r" >r<fR 3lT ~ ~'I

~ ~ '<R ~: ;;ft <'Il<T m:
~ 'flIT o-r - if; '!fum:1 'I>'t ~ ~
o:m;n: ;f ~T ~?

MR. SPEAKER: He has -replied that he has no information.

~i ~~: 'flIT ~ ~~f.!;
~ ~ if;~ 'f f~ ~ if ~
m ~ if ~ ~fif; «'fi!lf ~ <%
~- 31h: ~~if;~~ ~~;
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~ "fi1f ~ dfi.i"i~;ii_i" ~ ;;IT ~
~ ~ ~ 'fiT1f ~ ~i nm
~ ~~ 1{ W S"dfT ~ em\"

~~'l':m~~<::«~
'1ft ~ ~ iJ1fT am: ~ .rt<r cft;:pt~
~~ l!<: ~ i 1l~ ~~f.I;
'PIT ~ <T<r am: ~ <T<r~ ~ ~
f1r<;rr ~? 'PIT ~ ~ ~ '1ft ¥r
~'fi<:~~mr?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: As I told you, Sir, information is not available on all these details. But the police are investigating into the matter.

SHRIMATI TARKESHW ARI
SINHA : May I know whether the Government of Bihar supplie.:I the report to Government of India after they received the FIR from the Police;
if so, how many evidences were collected by the police before the FIR was submitted to be forwarded to the Government of India ?

SHRI B. S. MURTHY: Whatever information I am giving is only information I have got from the Government of Bihar.

WRITTEN ANsWERs TO QUESTIONS

AJ.R. STAFF MEMBERS' CONTRIBUTWNS
TO FOREIGN BROADCASTING ORGANISA-

TIONS

'572. SHRI HARDAYAL DEVGUN :
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that some staff members of All India Radio contribute also to foreign broadcasting organisations and receive payments;

(b) if so, the number of such officers and their names;

(c) whether prior permission is obtained from Government by these persons; and

(d) 'if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) '!Wo.
1. Shri V. M. Chakrapani, News-

reader (Since resigned effective from 22-8-1968.)

2. Shri R. S. Sharma, Editor, Akashvani Group of Journals.
(This information relates only to local offices of All India Badio. Information from remaining offices is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.)

(c) Prior permission was obtained by Shri V. 1\1. Chakrapani It was, however, not obtained by Shri R. S.
Sharma.

(d) Shri Sharma did not obtain prior permission as the two short stories contributed by him for broadcast from BBC in the World Service were of non-controversial, non-political and literary nature. . However the whole question is being examined with reference to the rules on the subject.

mtn'rim ~ smlw' iii SRm1If

*573 "'" ito If\'o .~:

'PIT
p:rr

"'" '!" ~ '"" :
"'" arllm: ~ :
"'" ~o "0 fift :
"'" ~ ~ IIi1JII'N :

~ ffi ~;m;f '1ft
m Ii!;;

( '11 ) 'PIT ~ lj'f ~ Ii!; 'i'1" am:
~, 1968 ~ ~ 1{ ''m<fr<fuT
i~ 'SI'm" if ~ ~ ifa1a:ff '1ft
~lf>'T"fr;

(V) 'PIT ~~ ~T '1ft
'Ilror ~ *it ~~ ~ ~ ;

(<r) 'PIT ~ if ~ ~ if
~~~~~~'Ift~
~ ,fGrr~;

('f) lfR ~, aT ~ ~~ 'I1r
O!i'ro 'PIT ~; am:

